Public Document Pack

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Friday, 6th July, 2018 at 1.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Val Slater

Megan Swift

Erin Hill

Lisa Mulherin(Chair)
R Forster

City of Bradford MDC
Calderdale MBC
Kirklees MBC

Leeds City Council
City of Wakefield MDC



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written

notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before

the meeting

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




10.4(3,
6a)

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
previous meeting held on 12t January 2018.

(Copy attached)

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the Minutes
(If any)

HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT

To consider a report by the Director of Children’s
Services which provides a summary from the Head
of Service of the developments within One
Adoption West Yorkshire since the last report in
January 2018.

(Please note that Appendix No.2 contains exempt
information and should not be shared with third
parties)

(Report attached)




10

11

PERFORMANCE REPORT

To consider a report by the Director of Children’s
Services which sets out the fourth quarterly
performance of the regional agency providing the
reconciled adoption figures over the period of the
year.

(Report attached)

ANNUAL AGENCY ADOPTION REPORT &
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

To consider a report by the Director of Children’s
Services which presents the annual report of the
One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), as detailed
in Appendix A of the submitted report, as required
by the National Minimum Standards 2011.

The Joint Committee are also requested to note
the revised statement of purpose for OAWY
attached at appendix B of the submitted report.
The Statement of Purpose is required as part of
the national minimum standard in order to be able
to provide those services.

(Report attached)

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Date and time of next meeting to be determined

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and
to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties— code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.

19 -
38

39 -
108



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Agenda Iltem 6

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE
FRIDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2018
Present: Councillor L Mulherin (Leeds) — Chair
and Councillor O Rowley (City of Wakefield MDC)
Councillor H Hayden (LCC)

In Attendance: S Johal (LCC), H Lovelady (LCC), M Prout (LCC),
R Stevenson (LCC), J Jenkins (Calderdale MBC) and J Grieve (LCC)

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the
business to be considered.

LATE ITEMS

There were no late items

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the
meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor E Hill (Kirklees MBC),
Councillor M Swift (Calderdale MBC) and Councillor V Slater (City of Bradford
MBC)

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4t October
2017 were agreed as a true and correct record.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
Head of Services Report (Minute No.20 referred) — Reference was made to

the Adoption Support Fund and the diffe
[...]
assessments between 6-8 weeks across the region

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

Page 2



32

On the issue of the Adoption Support Fund the Head of Service reported that
the matter was the subject of a separate report elsewhere on the agenda

It was noted that the Centre of Excellence grant had now been agreed and
recruitment of the project team had been completed (An adoption manager
and an education specialist plus a business support officer). They would be in
post in January and would work with officers who are working across the
adoption support fund and Centre of Excellence across the region.

Recruitment & Assessment was the subject of a separate report elsewhere on
the agenda

Referring to the operational lead group Members noted the group had met on
three occasions with discussions centred around the arrangements regarding
Shopba decisions, Family Finding templates, discussions about the Adoption

Support Fund & Adoption allowances; medical Advisors, adoption panels and
access to records and archiving arrangements.

In summing up the Chair said that the transition continued to progress.
RESOLVED -

(i) To note and welcome the progress of the agency

(i) To support the further progression of these arrangements
Regionalisation of the Adoption Support Fund Pilot Report

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which set out details
for piloting the regionalisation of the Adoption Support Fund Pilot.

Appended to the report was a copy of a letter from Robert Goodwill MP,
Minister of State for Children and Families, which provided details about the
Adoption Support Fund (Appendix A referred)

The Head of Service presented the report and explained that the main aims
through piloting the regionalisation of the ASF were to improve adoption
support across the region by:

e Regional commissioning of the ASF

e Engaging users in the development and testing of regionalised
support services

e Improving the spe
[...]
ldren across West Yorkshire who had a plan
for adoption. The Service would provide a responsive, friendly, and

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

Page 4



34

supportive service to prospective adoptive families that was underpinned by a
clearly defined, open and fair process.

Members were informed that a series of five themed videos had been
produced to assist in the recruitment process and provide more in depth
information to adoptive families.

The Committee went on to view one of the videos “Finding Families for Older
Children”.

In the discussion that followed Members became more aware of the
challenges potential adoptive families may encounter when seeking to adopt
older children. It was accepted that teenagers were more likely to try to
contact their birth parents and this was made easier by the use of social
media. Unless such issues had been discussed previously by the child and
adoptive parents it may become problematic later on.

The Head of Service suggested that there was a need to encourage the
adoption of older children and that potential adopters need to be clear about
having as much information as possible about the impact of early trauma and
videos gave good information from people who had themselves adopted.
RESOLVED -

(1) To note the strategy and action plan

(i) To support the continued development pf this work

(iii)  That further information can be obtained from

https://www.oneadoption.co.uk/west-yorkshire/about-one-adoption-
west-yorkshire

PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which set out the
second quarterly performance report of the new regional agency.

Addressing the report the Head of Service reported that Work had been
undertaken to establish the key performance criteria which would form the
basis for practice improvement for the agency and this had been built upon
since the first quarter report.

Members were informed that Adoption Support was one area that required
more detailed consideration. It was reported that there were a number of
discussions nationally about the data requirements that would assist in
measuring performance and the adopter voice forum was working closely with

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

Page 5


https://www.oneadoption.co.uk/west-yorkshire/about-one-%09adoption-west-yorkshire
https://www.oneadoption.co.uk/west-yorkshire/about-one-%09adoption-west-yorkshire

35

officers from One Adoption in developing this. This work had been delayed at
a national level and work was ongoing. One Adoption were set to pilot a new
dataset from July 2018 to take this forward.

RESOLVED -
(i) To note the proposed performance report format and information
(i) To support the continued development of this work

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED - That the next meeting be arranged for mid July 2018, exact
date and time to be confirmed at a later date.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

Page 6



Agenda Item 8

,[i‘; s’*q,f o e Report author: Sarah Johal
\1‘!_* T

fm ;‘ 7‘

Tel: 0113 2783623

Report of Director of Children and Families
Report to West Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee
Date: 6t July 2018

Subject: Head of Service Report

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and

integration? X No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? X Yes
If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number: 2 (10.4 (3) and (10.4 (6a)

Summary of main issues

1. Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified in the
partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st April 2017 to Leeds City Council and
One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened.

2. This report provides a summary from the Head of Service on the developments of the
service since the last report to the committee in January 2018.

Recommendations

1. The Joint Committee is requested to:

a) Note the progress of the agency; and
b) support the progression of these arrangements.

Page 7



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out the developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire since
the last report in January 2018.

2. Background information

2.1 Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield adoption functions as specified in the
partnership agreement were delegated on the 1st April 2017 to Leeds City Council.
One Adoption West Yorkshire formally opened on this date.

3. Main issues

Use of Resources

3.1 Staffing & HR

Staffing remains relatively stable and some recent recruitment to posts will assist in
covering the work left by vacancies. There remains a number of staff who are on sick
leave and we are working closely with the managing attendance team and
occupational health to address ill health in the service.

3.2 The waiting list in adoption support has again increased recently due to 3 staff leaving
and a member of staff on long term sick and stands at around 80 cases. Recruitment
to the posts has been undertaken but adoption support work also remains in the
recruitment and assessment teams that needs to be transferred. The teams are
supporting 680 families and the managers are struggling to maintain good quality
oversight of the work over different Local authority areas.

3.3 We are currently looking at management capacity overall with two managers off sick
with stress related illness. We have agreed a half time additional manager post across
family finding from September to provide additional management oversight of work to
assist with the Wakefield and Bradford areas and are discussing at a similar approach
regarding adoption support with managers.

Accommodation and Service Delivery

3.4 Staff are currently in 5 bases across the region and staff are experiencing excessive
travelling across the region. Discussions earlier in the year took place regarding the
concerns of staff and coincidentally a potential office space became available at the
West Yorkshire Joint Services (WYJS) in Gildersome. We have explored in detail the
options regarding accommodation to ensure that the service is maximising the use of
resources given the annual lost time and travelling costs associated with the current
working arrangements. As a conservative estimate these are as follows:

1,164 lost hrs due to travel time (cost of £24,556.92);

£18,480.09 mileage;

Page 8



£3,425.30 parking.
3.5 The senior leadership team has been considering 3 options:
o Remain in the current arrangements

o Look at moving from 5 bases to 3 bases so that the three teams in each area could
be located together (as in Leeds office at Kernel House)

o Move to one central office location for everyone but for staff to have touch down
space in each LA area to maintain relationships with LA staff.

3.6 Team Managers were asked to seek views from staff on the proposed options and a
workshop was held with managers to explore the proposed options and consider any
alternative options that may have been suggested and this has assisted the senior
leadership team in thinking through the issues from different perspectives.

3.7 Following two site meetings to look at the accommodation at WYJS in detail it has
become clear that the facility was not large enough to accommodate all the staff within
the agency and provide accessible car parking on the premises or the surrounding
area. There was also little public transport to this location and was a drawback.

3.8 The longer term aspiration is to find a building for all the staff with touch down space in
each local authority area to provide an integrated and joined up service that enables a
more flexible use of resources across the region.

3.9 In the meantime there are plans to move from five office bases to three office bases
with the Halifax team moving to Huddersfield and the Wakefield recruitment and
assessment team moving to Bradford, although touch down space in both locations w
[...]
 working
Operational leads group

3.14 Child Permanence Report training for social workers across the region has been
agreed and has been commissioned by One Adoption West Yorkshire. In addition
training regarding sibling assessments is also being commissioned to improve practice
in these areas.

3.15 An update regarding the work around Early Permanence in the region was
discussed and all relevant staff within OAWY have had training. Work with Voluntary
alliance and the practice improvement grant continues and a regional meeting with
service managers and leads for fostering and placements teams were held to ensure a
joined up understanding and approach regarding these issues. The first session with
partner local authorities took place in Bradford in April. 22 people attended: contact
managers, social workers, practice supervisors.

3.16 The next session will take place in June and will cover the Leeds/Wakefield border.
The event is open for anyone to attend. The third event will be held in
Kirkless/Calderdale area.

Centre of Excellence

3.17 The sector specialists for education and social care have started and the project is
well supported by project manager and project administrative resources. The
deployment of the sector specialist has been delayed, but we have commissioned
expertise from mental health sector to support in the development of the multi-
disciplinary adoptions support assessment and support model. We have established
excellent working relationships with voluntary sector colleagues to ensure all the
practice improvement projects in the Yorkshire and Humber region work towards a
shared goal. Our adopter community is involved in the project both on an informal and
formal levels.

3.18 We have commenced the analysis of as-is state of the adoption support
assessment and created an on-line tool, which allows us both to baseline the current

Page 10



skills and knowledge levels and to measure change after the improvements have been
implemented. Simulta
[...]
A), the Adoption Leadership board and
any other statutory body as required.

This is the format of the quarterly report and the second quarter performance
information.

Main issues

Work has been undertaken to establish the key performance criteria which will form
the basis for practice improvement for the agency and this has been built upon over
the period of the year.

Adoption Support is one area that requires more detailed consideration. There are a
number of discussions nationally about the data requirements that will assist in
measuring performance and the adopter voice forum is working closely with us in
developing this. This work has been delayed at a national level and we are currently
aiming to trial some basic information during 18/19.

Corporate considerations
Consultation and engagement

There has been ongoing consultation and engagement with other local authorities
and with adoptive parents about the performance measures and information and
this continues to be work in progress.

Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration
There are no implications for this report.
Resources and value for money

There are no implications for this report.

Page 20



44 Legal implications and access to information
4.4.1 There are no implications for this report.

4.5 Risk management

4.5.1 There are no implications for this report.

5. Recommendations

5.1  The Joint Committee is requested to:

a) note the proposed performance information; and
b) support the development of this work.

6. Background documents’

6.1 None

" The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website,
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include
published works.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



One Adoption West Yorkshire
quarterly performance report

age 23

January to March 2018



Introduction/summary

This is the final quarterly report, providing an update on 
[...]
d than 6 months

As at 30/6/2017 46 30 16 9 61 22 9

As at 30/9/2017 65 37 28 7 51 9 9

As at 31/12/2017 70 43 27 7 37 5 8

As at 31/3/2018 82 37 45 8 34 4 7

16




Agenda Item 10

_‘bﬁ&q// o e Report author: Sarah Johal

éﬂ c// b%\l‘rqfe’?
Tl 5 <l Tel: 0113 2783623
2iy

8208 Adoption
< Asi,’;,‘#’ Agelcy

Report of Director of Children and Families
Report to West Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee
Date: 6t July 2018

Subject: Annual Agency Report and revised statement of purpose

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and [JYes [XNo
integration?
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? [1Yes XINo

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1. Elected Members across West Yorkshire recognise the importance of adoption and
want to be updated about the management and outcomes of the adoption service in
the region. The report provides an overview of adoption service activity from April 2017
to March 2018.The report is attached at Appendix A.

The report also provides an update of the revised Statement of Purpose for One
Adoption West Yorkshire and the Statement of Purpose for the service is attached at
Appendix B. The Statement of Purpose is required as part of the national minimum
standards in order to be able to provide those services.

Recommendations

1. Itis recommended that the Joint Committee note the minor amendments to the
Statement of Purpose and the annual adoption report and continues to support the
work of One Adoption West Yorkshire to ensure children receive the best possible
support.

Page 39



1.1

1.2

2.2

2.3

41

411

4.2
421

4.3
4.3.1

Purpose of this report

This report asks the Joint Committee to consider the annual report of the One
Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY), as detailed in Appendix A of this report, as
required by the National Minimum Standards 2011.

This report seeks the committee to note the revised statement of purpose for
OAWY attached at appendix B. The Statement of Purpose is required as part of
the national minimum standard in order to be able to provide those services.

Background information

It is a requirement of the National Minimum Standards for Adoption Services, that
each adoption service produces a statement of purpose, including its aims and
objectives, a description of the service it provides and the facilities that are
provided. This Statement of Purpose gives an outline of those requirements and
also how the service is managed and its fitness to provide a comprehensive
adoption service.

Children’s service adoption services are inspected against these standards by
Ofsted. The Statement of Purpose attached give an outline of those requirements
and also how the service is managed and its fitness to provide adoption service. It
shows the policy and performance framework that underpins the work and shows
how the welfare of children will be met. It also demonstrates the systems which
we have set in place to recruit, assess, prepare and support adopters and to
family find for children with a plan for adoption.

The background issues in relation to the adoption annual report are addressed in
detail in the report itself at Appendix A.

Main issues

The statement of purpose is updated annually was last updated in July 2017. The
main issues of the annual report are contained within the report itself at Appendix
A.

Corporate Considerations
Consultation and Engagement

One Adoption West Yorkshire has good mechanisms to consult with and engage
adopters and young people in order to develop and deliver service.

Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

OAWY completed a full Equality Impact Assessment in 2018 and is an appendix
to the annual report.

Council policies and Best Council Plan

This report contributes to the delivery of the Best Council Plan outcome for
everyone in Leeds to ‘be safe and feel safe’. In addition, the Children and Young
Peoples Plan identifies Looked After Ch
[...]
rm
foundation on which to build a flagship adoption service.

6 Recommendations

6.1  That the Joint Committe note the information in the report and continues to
support the work of One Adoption West Yorkshire to ensure adopted children
receive the best possible support.

7 Background documents'’

7.1 None

" The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s
website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents
does not include published works.

Page 62



= &\ Sy i€
q;. F)@\ !i/@;\yﬂ

PEA e Adopti
l;);:,\:,\’:/ : i Y Optlon
%@&g&%ﬁ Agency

P it
)‘i* \@\‘/ WEST YORKSHIRE

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE
JUNE 2018

®e




Contents Page

I. Introduction 3
2. Principles and values 3
3. The Aims & Objectives of the Agency 4
4. Organisation structure of the agency and service users 5
5. The work of the adoption service 6
6. Management, Numbers and qualifications of staff 7
7. Service to prospective adopters 7
8. Beyond approval ]|
9. Adoption Support services 13
10. Monitoring and Evaluation for the adoption service 14
Il. Concerns & Complaints 15

(The wording in this publication can be made available in large formats such as large print
of Braille. Please call us on 0113 3783535)

Page 64 2



1. INTRODUCTION

It is a requirement of the National Minimum Standards for Adoption Services, that an adoption service
produces a statement of purpose, including its aims and objectives, a description of the service it
provides and the facilities that it provides. It can be used by children and young people and families as
a guide to what they should expect a service 1o provide and to do.

This document is the Statement of purpose for One Adoption West Yorkshire. One Adoption West
Yorkshire came into being on the 3rd April 2017. It is a shared adoption service across the region
working on behalf of Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield councils.The Head of Service
reports quarterly fo a Mana
[...]

learned that honesty really is the best policy’

Alice ond Ben cdopted lomes ond his discbled brother Luke, when they wers four ond
three vears old rezpectively, and their four birth children were in their teens.

Read Alice and Ben's story

19
Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Head of Service Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Performance Report
	Appendix 1

	10 Annual Agency Adoption Report & Statement of Purpose
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th December, 2018 

 

WEST YORKSHIRE ADOPTION JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 6TH JULY, 2018 
 
Present: Councillor L Mulherin (Leeds) – Chair  
Councillor: M Swift (Calderdale MBC), V Kendrick (Kirklees MBC) and  
R Forster (City of Wakefield MDC) 
 
Councillor H Hayden (LCC) 
 
In Attendance:  S Johal (LCC), J Jenkins (Calderdale MBC) and  
J Grieve (LCC) 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 

That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:- 
 
“The Head of Service Report” – Appendix No.2 of the submitted report (See 
Minute No. 8 below) were deemed exempt from publication in accordance 
with Access to Information Rule 10.4 (3) (6a) as it included Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). In those circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. (Minute No. 8 referred) 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th December, 2018 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th January 
2018 were agreed as a true and correct record. 
 

7 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

There were no issues raised under matters arising. 
 

8 Head of Service Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report and provided a 
summary of the developments within One Adoption West Yorkshire since the 
last report in January 2018 which included: 
 

 Staffing & HR 

 Accommodation and Service Delivery 

 Partnership Working  

 Performance Management 

 Interagency Budget (Confidential discussed in private session) 
 
Members noted that staffing numbers remained stable, recent recruitment to 
posts would assist in covering the work left by vacancies. An area of concern 
was the Adoption Support Teams. It was reported that 3 members of staff had 
recently left the service with a number of others on long term sickness 
absence. Members were informed that the managing attendance team 
together with occupational health were working with individuals to address ill 
health in the service. 
 
Referring to accommodation and service delivery it was reported that a 
number of staff were experiencing excessive travelling because the service 
was currently operating from 5 bases across the region. Members were 
informed the Senior Leadership Team were considering the following options 
 

 Remain in the current arrangements 

 Look at moving from 5 bases to 3 (so that the 3 teams in each area 
could be located together (as in the Leeds Office) 

 Move to one central office location for everyone but for staff to have 
touch down space in each local authority area to maintain relationships 
with local authority staff 

 
Members were informed that consultation with staff was currently ongoing and 
involvement with asset management in each area was progressing. 
 
It was the view of the Member from Wakefield that there was a concern about 
staff moving out of Wakefield to Bradford and that it was understood that 
ongoing discussions were underway regarding this. Members accepted that 
one central office location was the preferred option but understood that finding 
a suitable location would be challenging and supported further discussions 
with asset management. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th December, 2018 

 

Information Technology (IT) continued to be problematic, accessing the local 
authority systems from a portal on a Leeds laptop was difficult due to the use 
of different systems across the region and priorities given to this by local 
authority IT teams. However, the IT Project Team was working with individual 
teams to progress this. 
 
It was reported that Partnership Working was progressing well, child 
permanence report training for social workers across the region had been 
agreed and subsequently commissioned by One Adoption West Yorkshire. In 
addition training in respect of sibling assessments was also being 
commissioned to improve practice in these areas. 
 
Performance Management was the subject of a separate report on the 
agenda. 
 
Members noted the information around the interagency budget arrangements. 
 
Commenting on the budget arrangements Members expressed concern about 
the interagency budget pressures and suggested that further details about this 
were required ahead of the budgets being set in each local authority. 

In summing up the Chair said that the transition continued to progress but 

further development of the IT systems was required. 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note and welcome the progress of the agency 
 

(ii) To support the further progression of these arrangements 
 
(iii) That further details about the interagency budget pressures be 

circulated to all Members of the Committee 
 

9 Performance Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report and provided the fourth 
quarterly performance statistics of the regional agency which set out the 
reconciled figures over the period of the year. 
 
Members were informed that work had been undertaken to establish the key 
performance criteria which would form the basis for practice improvement for 
the agency and this had been built upon over the period of the year. 

The Head of Service suggested that adoption support was one area that 

required more detailed consideration. There were a number of discussions 

nationally about the data requirements that would assist in measuring 

performance and the adopter voice forum was working closely with officers in 

developing this. It was reported that work had been delayed at a national level 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th December, 2018 

 

but progress was still ongoing with a view to trial some basic information 

during 18/19. 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note and welcome the progress of the agency 
 

(ii) To support the further progression of these arrangements 
 

10 Annual Agency Adoption Report & Statement of Purpose  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented 
annual report of the One Adoption West Yorkshire (OAWY. 

Addressing the report the Head of Service informed Members that it was a 
requirement of the National Minimum Standards for Adoption Services, that 
each adoption service produced a statement of purpose, including its aims 
and objectives, a description of the service it provides and the facilities that 
were provided. The Statement of Purpose also provides an outline of those 
requirements and how the service was managed and its fitness to provide a 
comprehensive adoption service. 

Members were informed that children’s service adoption services were 
inspected against those standards by Ofsted. The Statement of Purpose 
provided an outline of those requirements and also how the service was 
managed and its fitness to provide adoption service. The Statement of 
Purpose also shows the policy and performance framework that underpins the 
work and explains how the welfare of children would be met. It also 
demonstrates the systems which we had been set in place to recruit, assess, 
prepare and support adopters and to family find for children with a plan for 
adoption. 

Members welcomed the report and the continued development of One 
Adoption West Yorkshire 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note that the Annual Agency Adoption Report & Statement of 
Purpose had been considered by the Executive Board (Leeds 
City Council) as host authority at its meeting on 27th June 2018  

 
(ii) To note the minor amendment to the Statement of Purpose and 

the Annual Adoption Report 
 

(iii) To continue to support the work of One Adoption West Yorkshire 
to ensure children receive the best possible support 
 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 18th December, 2018 

 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 18th 
December 2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 
 
 


